2 129 143-Ed.02 / 2013-11
SK 602N, SK 622N
Pioneering for You
de  Einbau- und Betriebsanleitung
en  Installation and operating instructions
fr  Notice de montage et de mise en service
it  Istruzioni di montaggio, uso e manutenzione
el 	 Οδηγίες	εγκατάστασης	και	λειτουργίας

English
5 Product information
5.1 Type key
5.3 Scope of delivery
• Switchbox, complete
• 4x M20 threaded cable connections
• Installation and operating instructions
5.4 Accessories
Accessories must be ordered separately:
• SK 601N
See the catalogue for a detailed list
SK 602N/SK 622N
SK = switchbox
602N/622N = device type
5.2 Technical data
Operating voltage 1~230 V (L, N, PE)
3~400 V (L1, L2, L3, N, PE)
Frequency 50/60 Hz
Protection class IP55
Switching capacity AC-3 1~230 V, 1 kW
3~400 V, 3 kW
3~230 V, 1.5 kW
Power dissipation SK 602N 1.93 W
Power dissipation SK 622N 2.4 W
Switching capacity SSM (SK 622N only) Max. 250 V/1 A/150 VA
Switching capacity SBM (SK 622N only) Max. 250 V/1 A/150 VA
Temperature range -10 °C to +40 °C
Housing Polycarbonate/polyamide, RAL 7035
4x punch stampings for M20
Housing dimensions (W x H x D) 130 x 130 x 110 mm (SK 602N)
130 x 130 x 115 mm (SK 622N)
English
24 WILO SE 11/2013
6 Description and function
6.1 Switchbox description
SK 602N
Includes the contactor for full motor protection tripping, the
On/Off switch, with integrated run signal light (Fig. 1, item 1),
terminals for external potential-free activation/deactivation
and terminal rail (Fig. 5).
SK 622N
Like SK 602N, but additionally with potential-free contacts for
external run signal (SBM) and fault signal (SSM), see Fig. 6, as
well as fault signal lights (Fig. 2, item 2).
Motor protection
The selection of the correct motor protection is a decisive fac-
tor for the service life and operational reliability of a circulation
pump. Motor protection switches are no longer suitable for
multi-speed pumps, since their motors have deviating rated
currents in the different stages, which require different fuses.
Motor fuse protection in Wilo pumps can be ensured by taking
the following measures:
• Blocking current-proof motors: No motor protection
required.
The pump motors are designed in such a way that current flow-
ing through the winding cannot cause any damage in the event
of overloading or blocking. This applies both to single-phase
and three-phase versions, depending on the rated motor
power.
• Pumps with full motor protection and Wilo-SK 602/622N
tripping unit or Wilo switchgear/control device
Implementation of full motor protection by means of thermal
winding contacts (WSK) within the motor winding. This applies
both to single-phase and three-phase versions, depending on
the rated motor power.
Installation and operating instructions SK 602N/SK 622N  25
English
6.2 Switchbox function
The switchbox SK 602N/SK 622N switches the single phase or
three phase power supply for the connected pump, depending
on the WSK or the manual/external control, via a contactor (K1).
6.2.1 Switchgear operating elements
Pushbutton/latch switch (Fig. 1 and 2, item 1):